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Consultation Overview

Background:

. The City of Vancouver is reviewing its liquor regulations, The goal is to update the policy
so that enjoying beer, wine, and spirits is well balanced with safety and community fit.
Policy elements being reviewed include: where and when liquor is sold, made, or
served, the size and types of venues that serve liquor, rules for liquor on patios and
supporting no or low-liquor entertainment options.

. To help inform the initial stages of the review, members of the public were asked to
provide their input in an online survey, sharing their attitudes towards liquor and the role
the City should play in regulating it.

. From April 14 to May 25, 2016, members of the public were able to provide their input,
and a total of 8856 respondents completed the survey. The survey could be accessed
via:

o Email invitation sent to Talk Vancouver panel members;

o Open invitation to the general public on the Liquor Policy Review page on
vancouver.ca

o Social media promotion posts with links to the survey
. A sample of this size provides a margin of error of +/-1.0%.

Who did we hear from?

. We heard from a wide variety of respondents of different ages, genders and locations
within and outside the city.

. These proportions mirrored the population of Vancouver according to Census data, but
the results were weighted on gender and age to match those of the City (gender and
age have been related to alcohol attitudes and behaviour). Refer to the demographics
section for more detail:

o 49% of respondents were male and 51% female (after weighting)

o 24% of respondents were under 30, 53% were between 30-59, and 23% were 60+
(after weighting)

o 93% of respondents were residents of Vancouver
o  15% of respondents lived Downtown or the West End, 18% lived on the west side
of the city (W. of Main St.) and 24% lived on the east.
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(Z‘ Summary of Results

Popular Liquor Policy Ideas
(% Strongly/Somewhat Agree)

Make it easier for liquor
establishments to create outdoor 90%
patios
Allow artisanal markets (e.g.

Christmas Market) to retail local _ 90%

liquor

Require bars to meet staff training _ 799

and operating standards °
Increase enforcement against _ 76%
problem bars and restaurants °

Require problem establishments 749
to close earlier — °

Less Popular Liquor Policy Ideas
(% Strongly/Somewhat Disagree)

Don't allow grocery stores to — o
sell wine 84%

Don't allow restaurants to

convert to a bar in the _ 62%

evening

Restrict liquor service in _ o
Gastown 61%
Limit new liquor stores _ 55%

Restrict liquor service in the

Granville Entertainment 51%
District
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DETAILED

@ | QUESTIONNAIRE RESULTS




@ ‘ Attitudes Toward Liquor and

Liquor Policy

m Strongly disagree = Somewhat disagree = Neutral m Somewhat agree = Strongly agree

Agree
Vancouver’s liquor industry is good for the 17
economy H/¢ 8% 29% 61% 89%
The production of liquor locally, rather than m 13% 319, 49 80%
0 0 () (1)

abroad, supports environmental sustainability

Vancouver’s arts, culture, and social life relies wyp
on liquor to be successful 2o £ far 75%

Liquor policy should not interfere with people’s

choices about drinking 7ol 1% 14% 30% 40% 70%
The more the C\)/Ita); ::i%l\J/IZ:evjillllgior’ the less fun 10%13%41%  30% 379% 66%
The City needs to do more to reduce liquor- |
related harms such as drunk driving, violence, §/ <3/ 31% 27% 21% 48%
or illness
There should be more fun things to do in
Vancouver without quu%r 8%12% 36% 24% 20% 44%

The easier it is to get liquor, the more likely _ 18
people are to binge drink 41% 31% 10%10%3% %
Many people in Vancouver drink too much 32% 25% 28% 10%v

The current levels of liquor availability make it

difficult for underaged youth or recovering 37% 28% 20% 10%6° 15%
alcoholics to avoid drinking

If people drank less than they do now,

12%
Vancouver would be a better place 41% 29% /5%

0% 50% 100%

Base: All Respondents (n = 8856)
How much do you agree or disagree that...?
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@ ‘ Agreement with Liquor Policies

Supporting Social and Economic Life

m Strongly disagree = Somewhat disagree = Neutral m Somewhat agree m Strongly agree

Agree
Make it easier for liquor establishments to Kt 1 19% 90%
create outdoor patios
Allow artisanal markets (e.g. Christmas 90%

Market) to retail local liquor

Allow service-oriented businesses (e.qg.
hair salon or spa) tc_) serve liquor by the 47 Fvrls 48% 70%
glass to their customers

0% 50% 100%

Base: All respondents (n = 8856)
How should liquor policy support Vancouver’s social and economic vibrancy?
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Agreement with Policies to Manage
e Availability and Prevent

Problematic Consumption

m Strongly disagree m Somewhat disagree = Neutral m Somewhat agree m Strongly agree
Agree

If a liquor establishment becomes a problem
(e.g. noise, fighting), require it to close earlier in Flk/ 39% 35% 74%
the evening

Do not allow retail stores (e.g. bookshop or
hardware store) to serve liquor by the glass to 33% 17% 1% | 15% 18% 33%
their customers

Reduce or restrict the number and size of
places that serve liquor in the Granville
Entertainment District (an area with a high
concentration of these establishments)

30% | 21% [25% % 14% 107 P YA

Do not expand the current number of liquor

stores 28% 27%

24% 12%9% 21%

Reduce or restrict the number and size of
places that serve liquor in Gastown (another
area with a high concentration of these
establishments)

38% 23% [122% 0% /JrTeY

Do not allow grocery stores to sell wine by the

bottle 67% 17% G8% /S T 173

0% 50% 100%

Base: All respondents (n = 8856)
How should the City manage the availability of liquor to prevent problematic consumption?
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Perceptions of Availability

@‘ of Liquor for

Purchase or Consumption

® Purchase liquor = Consume liquor

There aren't enough places

55%
There are enough places
52%

There are too many places

Don't know

0% 20% 40% 60%

Base: All respondents (n = 8856)

80% 100%

Do you feel there are enough places in your neighbourhood to purchase liquor, or consume liquor if

you choose?
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Agreement with Policies to Reduce
@ ‘ Harm Associated with Liquor

Consumption

m Strongly disagree m Somewhat disagree = Neutral m Somewhat agree m Strongly agree
Agree
Require bars to implement additional staff

training and operating standards that promote {24/ "~ 33% 46% 79%
responsible beverage service

Increase enforcement against bars and

restaurants that cause negative community . 14% 36% 41% 76%

impacts
Continue to require restaurants that serve liquor
to offer food options 0%10%13%  31% 36% 66%
Require bars and nightclubs to offer food 15% 114% R47% 30% 24% 53%

options

Require new liquor stores to locate a minimum
distance away from drug or alcohol addiction gPAZ8 P24 o 0 25% 27% 52%
treatment facilities

Require new bars to locate a minimum distance

away from drug or alcohol addiction treatment = FPAZy L7000 24% 26% 50%
facilities

Do not allow restaurants to operate like a bar

(i.e. serve liquor after their kitchen closes) later 36% 26% 13%12% 13% 25%
in the evening °

0% 50% 100%

Base: All respondents (n = 8856)
How should the City minimize the negative impacts of liquor
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Agreement with Policies to Support No
@ ‘ Liquor or Low-Liquor

Entertainment Options

m Strongly disagree m Somewhat disagree = Neutral m Somewhat agree m Strongly agree

Agree
Require bars to offer free or cheap non-alcoholic
and low-strength drinks %l %A% 31% 40% 71%
Reduce licence fees for events that encourage
no or low-alcohol events (e.g. outdoor 8%8%| 19% 30% 35% 64%
performances) °
In the Granville Entertainment District and
Gastown encourage more no liquor/low-liquor
entertainment options such as retail shopping, EFALUSL 00 30% 26% 56%
cafes, or outdoor activities (e.g. sports, shows,
festivals, buskers)
Encourage bars to provide live performance [&Z:5. < 23% 31% 54%
0% 50% 100%

Base: All respondents (n = 8856)
How should the City support no liquor or low-liquor entertainment options in Vancouver?
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@ ‘ Preference for Ways to Make Liquor

Policies Easier to Understand

Create a one-stop online
resource of all liquor-related
regulations

81%

Provide an online checklist for
different events (e.g. Serving
Liquor at your Wedding - private
venue, Serving Liquor at your
Wedding -City-owned property
etc.)

7%

Use more simplified graphics
and plain language in 67%
regulations and procedures

Other 7%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Base: All respondents (n = 8854)
How can the City make it easier to understand its liquor rules?
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@ ‘ Comments

The following are some examples of respondent comments about liquor and liquor policy:

“It should be possible to
bring a bottle of wine to the
park and enjoy it there with
friends/family.”

“I love grocery shopping in
the USA, where | can
purchase wine to go with
dinner”

LIQUOR LIQUOR
RESTRICTIONS ACCESS

“Inaccessibility of alcohol
makes its more enticing to
young people”

“Education about alcohol
should be provided so people
can make better choices”
“There should be more fun

“‘Underage users or things to do in Vancouver, with

alcohol abuse are not
going to be alleviated by
the current archaic
restrictions”

and without liquor”
“‘Keep SkyTrain running until
the bars are closed”

YOUTH

DRINKING MINIMIZE HARMS

Liquor Policy Review Consultation Summary - Spring 2016

12



@ | DEMOGRAPHICS



@ ‘ Type of Respondent

A resident of Vancouver _ 93%

A business owner that operates
in Vancouver

Employed in the health sector I 8%

company in the restaurant or

Employed in, or owner of a I
entertainment industry

Employed in, or owner of a 6%
company in the liquor industry 0

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Base: All Respondents (n= 8856)
Are you...?
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@ ‘ Frequency of Alcohol

Consumption

Never -h 4%

Less than once a month l 5%

Once a month I 4%

2 to 3 times a month - 14% 85%
1 Drink once a
Once a week - 18% week or

7 more

2to 3 times a week [N 33%

4 to 6 times a week - 15%

Every day l 5%

Prefer not to say F 2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Base: All Respondents (n= 8856)
During the past 12 months, how often did you drink alcoholic beverages?
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Demographics

@

Gender
Under 30 24%
Male - 49%
30-39
40-49 -
50-59
Female 51%
60+ 23%

Residential Zone

Downtown and West End 15%
Northeast 15%
Northwest 12%
Southeast
Southwest
Out3|d?/ :L gocl)J\\f e{p Metro 149,

Not classifiable

Did not answer 25%

Base: All respondents
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